OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

ORDER NO. 04 / 2024

Dated: 9th January, 2024

Pursuant to the letter No. 89704-716/IT Cell/2023 Dated 06 December 2023 from the Chairman (I.T. & Digitization) / Centralized Computer Committee, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. Sh. Krishna Sah, DDO, Accounts Branch, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi is hereby nominated as **Nodal Officer** to deal with the charge-back issues of the Project of implementation of online payment of fine of South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi, with immediate effect.

However, the correspondence with the High Court of Delhi will be done only through the undersigned.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

1251-1386

No._____/Pr.D&SJ(South)/A/c/2024 New Delhi, Dated 9th January, 2024

Copy to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court, New Delhi.
- 2. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (Headquarters), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. All the Pr. District & Sessions Judge(s), Delhi/New Delhi.
- 4. The Secretary (AR), Administrative Reforms Deptt., 7th Level, C-wing, Delhi Secretariat, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.
- 5. All the Judicial Officers posted at South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 6. Administrative Officers (Judl.)/Branch In-Charges of all Branches / Sections / Cell / Units etc. at South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.
- 7. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east Delhi.
- 8. All the Public relation Officer(s) / APRO(s), Delhi / New Delhi.
- 9. Hony. Secretary(s) of all the Bar Association, Delhi/New Delhi.

10. Officials concerned.

11. For uploading on LAYERS.

12. For uploading on Centralized Website through LAYERS.

13. The Personal Assistant attached to the undersigned.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi